

No. 18-7426

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2018

TERRY LAMELL EZELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN S. SOLOVY, Esq.
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

LAW OFFICE OF JONATHAN S. SOLOVY, PLLC
705 Second Avenue, Suite 1300
Seattle, WA 98104-1705
(206) 388-1090
solovylaw@earthlink.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY ARGUMENT	1
A. Review Is Warranted Because The Lower Courts Remain Hopelessly Divided.....	1
B. Supreme Court Case Law, Statutes, And Principles Of Equity Compel The Conclusion That Review And Relief Arising From <i>Johnson</i> Claims Should Not Be Automatically Barred On Finality And Burden Of Proof Grounds Where The Sentencing Record Does Not Establish On Which ACCA Clause The Sentencing Court Relied.....	3
1. Responsibility For The Failure To Establish A Record Regarding The Basis Of An ACCA Determination Rests With The Government, And Not The Petitioner, Because The Government Bears The Burden To Prove The Basis Of An ACCA Enhancement.....	4
2. Defendants Facing ACCA Enhancements Have No Incentive To Sandbag The Courts By Failing To Object To Rulings Applying The ACCA Enhancement.....	4
3. Petitioners Seeking Relief Pursuant To <i>Johnson</i> Should Not Be Penalized For Silent Or Ambiguous Records Regarding The Basis Of An ACCA Determination Because Sentencing Courts Were Not Obligated To Specify On Which ACCA Clause Or Clauses The ACCA Enhancement Rested	6
4. The Government Ignores That Habeas Relief Is An Equitable Remedy	7
5. The Government Conflates The Threshold Inquiry For Review Of Successive § 2255 Motions With Standards For Reviewing The Merits Of § 2255 Claims	8
6. Denying Review And Relief Would Require Turning A Blind Eye To Supreme Court And Statutory Authority	8
C. Ezell's Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Conflict Between The Circuits.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

<i>Beckles v. United States,</i> 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	13
<i>Beeman v. United States,</i> 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017)	2, 3
<i>Begay v. United States,</i> 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).....	5
<i>Descamps v. United States,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	11
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood,</i> 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018) (Thomas, J., joined by Alito, J., Gorsuch, J., dissenting from denial of certiorari).....	1
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido,</i> 555 U.S. 57 (2008).....	9
<i>In re Chance,</i> 831 F.3d 1335 (2016).....	2, 3
<i>James v. United States,</i> 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	11
<i>Kirkland v. United States,</i> 687 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Mathis v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	11
<i>O'Neal v. McAninch,</i> 513 U.S. 432 (1995).....	10
<i>Ovalles v. United States,</i> 905 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018) (en banc) (Martin, J., dissenting)	5

<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	7
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	4
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	9, 10
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	5
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	1
<i>United States v. Almeida-Perez</i> , 549 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 854 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Geozos</i> , 870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 9
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 345 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Hermoso-Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 586 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>United States v. McMahon</i> , 91 F.3d 1394 (10th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018).....	2, 3, 6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 850 F.3d 677 (4th Cir. 2017)	2, 11, 12
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	1, 9

FEDERAL STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)(3)	9
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)(2)	8

COURT RULES and UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	1
USSG § 2L1.2	12
